supersedes IAS 18 “Revenue”, IAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and a number of revenue-related interpretations.
IFRS 15 applies to nearly all contracts with customers (the main exceptions are leases, financial instruments and insurance
contracts). The core principle of the new standard is for companies to recognise revenue depicting the transfer of goods
or services to customers in amounts that reflect the consideration (that is, payment) to which the company expects to
be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The new standard will also provide guidance for transactions that
were not previously addressed comprehensively (for example, service revenue and contract modifications) and
improve guidance for multiple-element arrangements.

›› Amendments to various standards “Improvements to IFRSs (cycle 2014 – 2016)” – adopted by the EU on
7 February 2018.  The amendments are resulting from the project of annual improvements to IFRS (IFRS 1 and IAS 28),

in TCZK
Financial assets

IAS 39 me-
asurement

model

IAS 39
31 December

2017
Reclassification

Remeasure-
ment – impair-

ment losses

IFRS 9 me-
asurement

model

IFRS 9
1 January

2018

Financial assets at amortised
cost (Receivables from clients)

L&R 14,249,985 - (34 140) AC 14,215,845

Receivables from banks L&R 423,236 - - AC 423,236

Positive fair values of financial
derivatives

FVTPL 89,362 - - FVTPL 89,362

Payables to banks OFL 13,936,437 - - OFL 13,936,437

Payables to clients OFL 101,896 - - OFL 101,896

Negative fair value financial
derivatives

FVTPL 7,340 - - FVTPL 7,340

Provisions (provisions for
provided commitments and
financial guarantees)

AC 0 - (3 633) AC 3 633

Total (37 773)

www.rl.czpage 30 (total 98)

Raiffeisen - Leasing, s.r.o. - Notes to the separate financial statements

Annual Report 2018

which are to remove discrepancies between the individual standards and clarify their purpose (effective for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018).

›› Amendments to IAS 40 Investment Property - Transfers of Investment Property (effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2018).

›› IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration (effective for annual periods beginning on
or after 1 January 2018).

The adoption of these amendments resulted in no changes in the Group’s accounting policies.